

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6075 OF 2010

RAM KISHAN & ORS. .. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. .. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This appeal is preferred against the judgment of Punjab & Haryana High Court, whereby it had fixed the compensation in respect of land of the appellants, acquired by the State of Haryana, at Rs. 200 per Sq. Yard. While fixing the compensation in the aforesaid manner, the High Court had relied upon its earlier judgment rendered in R.F.A. No. 2453 of 2000 decided on 30.05.2007, titled as Smt. Chanderpati & Ors. vs.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

State of Haryana and Ors.

Ramana Venkata Ganti

Date: 2016.02.12

17:17:15 IST

Reason:

2

2. We find that against the aforesaid judgment in the case of Smt. Chanderpati & Ors. (supra), special leave petitions were filed by the State as well as the land owners along with other special leave petitions. On leave being granted, those appeals have been dismissed by this Court on February 26, 2014, thereby maintaining the order of fixation of compensation as passed by the High Court.

3. Following the aforesaid order, this appeal  
is also dismissed.

.....J.  
[ A.K. SIKRI ]

.....J.  
[ ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN ]

NEW DELHI,  
FEBRUARY 10 2016.  
ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.12

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 6075/2010

RAM KISHAN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 10/02/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Appellant(s) Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Mathur,Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen,Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the  
signed order.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Tapan Kr. Chakraborty ]  
Court Master

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]